V**erī<u>70n</u>business** 

Litigation & Regulatory Six Concourse Pkwy, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

June 22, 2007

## **Transmittal Letter No. 07-06**

VIA E-FILING Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: <u>Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 2</u> Increasing Rates for Residential RLC, RLD, RLG, RLD-3 Services; Grandfather Verizon Loyalty Plus I Plan and Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan; Grandfather and Introduce Rates for Verizon Business Services II Local and Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2.

Page No.	Revision No.
2	161
4	52
5.3	46
5.5	16
60	9
100.9	5
100.10	6
100.18	5
100.21	5
145.4	1
147	3
147.1	Original
148	2
150	3
153	2

Letter to Ms. Beth Salak June 22, 2007 Page 2

Verizon Access proposes to add Jacksonville under Non-Recurring Charges for Section 3.1.2 [Local Line]; increase the monthly recurring charges for Residential RLC Service, Residential RLD Service, Residential RLG Service, and Residential RLD-3 Service; grandfather Verizon Loyalty Plus I Plan and Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan; and grandfather and introduce rates for Verizon Business Services II Local and Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan. Verizon Access respectfully requests an effective date of July 1, 2007.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted ndv Chandle Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

## F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 161ST REVISED SHEET NO. 2 CANCELS 160TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

## CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 154 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original price list in effect on the date indicated.

Page	Revision
1	1
2	161 *
3	11
4	52 *
5	53
5.1	30
5.2	48
5.2.1	2
5.3	46 *
5.3.1	39
5.4	42
5.5	16 *
6	Original
7	13
8	Original
9	Original
10	Original
11	· 1
12	4
13	4
14	3
15	5
15.1	1
16	2
17	Original
18	Original
19	Original
20	Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original
25	Original

\* New or Revised Page

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Effective: July 1, 2007

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 52ND REVISED SHEET NO. 4 CANCELS 51ST REVISED SHEET NO. 4

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)

<u>Page</u>	<u>Revision</u>
51	Original
52	Original
52.1	2
52.2	4
52.3	Original
53	8
53.1	7
53.2	6
54	8
55	12
56	11
57	10
57.1	7
57.2	8
57.3	8
57.4	6
57.5	4
58	2
59	8
60	- 9 *
61	10
62	14
62.1	1
63	Original
64	10
64.1	3
65	5
66	7
67	14
67.1	4
67.2	8
68	4
68.1	4
69	9
υψ	3

\* New or Revised Page

## F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 46TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3

CANCELS 45TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3

	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)		
Page 95		<u>Revision</u> 2	
96		2 Original	
97		Original	
98		1	
99		Original	
99.1		1	
99.2		5	
99.3		7	
99.4		6	
99.5		5	
99.6 99.7		1 1	
99.7 00.9		-	
99.8 99.9		Original 3	
99.9 99.10		2	
99.11		3	
99.12		1	
99.13		Original	
100		6	
100.1		8	
100.2		2	
100.3		2	
100.3.1		2	
100.4		5	
100.5		2	
100.6		2	
100.7		Original	
100.8		Original 5	*
100.9 100.10		6	*
100.10		2	
100.12		Original	
100.13		5	
100.14		3	
100.15		4	
100.16		Original	
100.17		Original	
100.18		5	*
100.19		Original	
100.20		Original	
100.21		5 5	
100.22			
100.23		Original 4	
100.24 100.25		4 3	
100.25		Original	
100.20		3	
100.28		2	
100.29		Original	
100.30		2	
100.31		Original	

\*New or Revised Page

Issued: June 25, 2007

## F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 16TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5 CANCELS 15TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5

CHECK SHE	ET (CONT'D)
Page 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 136.1 136.1 137 138 139 140 141	Revision Original Original Original Original 5 3 2 4 2 4 2 2 4 2
141 142	2
143	3 2 2 2 1
144	2
144.1	2
144.2	
145	4
145.1	1
145.2	1
145.3	` 3
145.4	1 *
145.5	1
145.6	1
146	2
147	3
147.1	Original *
148	2 *
149	2 * 2 3 *
150	3 1
151	3
152	1 2 *
153	
154	Original
155	Original
156	Original

# LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

\* New or Revised Page

## F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 60 CANCELS 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 60

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

## 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

## 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

## 3.1.2 Local Line

## 3.1.2.3 Local Line Rates and Charges/High Capacity Inbound Service (Cont'd):

## 3.1.2.3.1 Non-Recurring Charges

	Miami <u>Ft. Lauderdale</u>	<u>Orlando</u>	<u>Tampa</u>	<u>Winter Park</u>	Boca Raton Jacksonville
Line Connection Charge (per line)	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$15.00
Account Setup (per account)	\$56.00	\$56.00	\$33.90	\$25.00	\$56.00
Account Changes Moves, Changes, Additions (per change)	\$38.00	\$38.00	\$14.00	\$6.00	\$38.00
Account Changes (per billing record change)	\$38.00	\$38.00	\$ 9.00	\$6.00	\$38.00
Line Restoral Charge (per line)	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$20.00

(Applies for line restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves the right to discontinue service. If service is discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of service.)

Order Expedite charge (per line or per trunk)	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
Due Date Change (per occurance)	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00

## 8. <u>Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based</u>

- 8.1 Residential Offerings
  - 8.1.5 Residential RLC Service (Cont.)

Termination (Cont.)

- 8) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and its companion interstate service under <u>http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service</u>.
- 9) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, companion residential offering under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.
- 10) For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff.
- 11) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and Residential RLC service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and its companion interstate service under <u>http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/</u>, and Residential RLD Service under this tariff.
- 12) For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff and to the Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3.

Monthly Recu	urring Charge:
Zone 1:	\$29.99
Zone 2:	\$33.99
Zone 3:	\$33.99 <u>1</u> /

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.."

Zone 1:	\$30.99
Zone 2:	\$35.99

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

#### LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

#### 8.1 Residential Offerings

#### 8.1.6 Residential RLD Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service. Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to i) customers previously enrolled in Residential RLA, Residential RLB, or Residential RLC service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and intraLATA service under <a href="http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service">http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service</a> and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 or ii) new or existing customers of Lifeline or Link Up Service as described in this tariff. Unlimited local calling is included with this service.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features above and per-call surcharges (i.e. 900/976, local intraLATA and long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1: \$29.99 Zone 2: \$33.99 Zone 3: \$33.99 <u>1</u>/

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:"

Zone 1: \$30.99 Zone 2: \$35.99

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

#### 8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

#### 8.1 <u>Residential Offerings</u>

## 8.1.11 Residential RLG Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and Verizon as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro FPSC Price List No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. Lifeline is not eligible with this product. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this product.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below. Verizon customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting ID with Forwarding in place of Call Waiting ID.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:	Zones 1 and 2 -	\$33,99	
	Zone 3 -	\$33.99 <u>2</u> /	

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

## 8.1 Residential Offerings

8.

#### 8.1.12 Residential RLD-3 Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting ID, Caller ID Name & Number, 3-Way Calling. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. Customers of Linkup service as described in this tariff are eligible for this product. Customers that select Voicemail will receive Call Waiting ID with Forwarding in place of Call Waiting ID.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-3 charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:	Zones 1 and 2 -	\$33.99
	Zone 3 -	\$33.99 <u>2</u> /

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

N

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 11. CALLING PLANS

#### 8. Verizon Loyalty Plus | Plan 1/

Offer: Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCImetro Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following benefit: a one-time credit in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new MCImetro Legacy Company-provided service unit. The credit will be applied to the second full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account. To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credit is applied. Except for this one-time credit, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCImetro Legacy Company provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCImetro Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive: (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at <u>www.verizonbusiness.com</u> on any enrolled unit.

Product Group	Sub-product	Service Unit	Credit Value	Company Installation Charge Waiver (Yes/No)
Voice				
	Local Trunk	Trunk	\$50	Y
	Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution II	Trunk	\$50	Y
	Local T1	T1 Circuit	\$500	Y
	Local PRI	PRI Circuit	\$500	Y

#### TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

1/

Beginning July 1, 2007, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Effective: July 1, 2007

#### 13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II

#### 13.1 Verizon Business Services II Local

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers:

must subscribe to service under Product Package Guide Type 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at www.verizonbusiness.com;

must be a new business services facilities-based customer or a new business services customer provisioned via UNE-Platform (UNE-P), or an existing business services facilities-based customer or an existing business services customer provisioned via UNE-P who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

#### Definitions:

Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct, Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge, Local Trunk T-1 charge, DID number charge and optional features.

#### Features:

The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in Section 3.1.2.2 except for the monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Standard Features Feature Package 1 Remote Call Forwarding Voice Mail Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) <u>1</u>/

Features and applicable feature charges for ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 3.1.6, 3.1.7, and 3.1.8. Grouping of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers or 100 DID numbers, as applicable, for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service. Applicable monthly recurring charges will apply for blocks of 20 DID or 100 DID numbers, as applicable, numbers as specified in Sections 3.1.3.2.3.2.

Order Expedite Charge (per line or trunk) T-1 Order Expedite Charge (per T1) \$60.00 \$1400.00

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS PAGE CAN NOW BE FOUND ON PAGE NO. 147.1.

N

Ν

Ν

Ν

#### 13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II

## 13.1 Verizon Business Services II Local

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

## Monthly Recurring Charge

Flat Rate Pricing Structure Local Line (per line)

Plan 1: <u>1</u> / Plan 1:	Boca Raton \$28.00 \$30.00	Jacksonville \$26.00 \$30.00	<u>Miami</u> \$26.00 \$30.00	Oriando (BellSouth) \$26.00 \$30.00	Orlando (Sprint) \$26.00 \$30.00	<u>Tampa</u> \$26.00 \$30.00
Plan 2 [res Plan 2 [res		\$29.00 <u>1</u> / \$30.00				
	ks (Basic, DID and 2 V	Nay Direct)	\$40.00 <u>´</u>	<u>V</u>		
(Per trunk) Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per trunk)			\$35.00			
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per T-1)		Nay Direct)	\$672.00			
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1)			\$672.00	<u>1</u> /		
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1)			\$655.00			
Feature Package 1			\$5.00			
Remote Call Forwarding Voice Mail			\$20.00 \$5.00			
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)			\$7.00 <u>2</u> /			

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 147.

1/ This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing lines, trunks or T1/PRIs (Per T1) only. If additional new lines, trunks or T1/PRIs (Per T1) are added, the customer will pay the new rate, effective July 1, 2007. This rate will not be offered to renewals or new customers.

2/ Only where facilities are available.

Issued: June 25, 2007

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Effective: July 1, 2007

Ν

Ν

Ν

N T

М

N N M

Ν

## LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

¢77 00

#### 13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

#### 13.1 Verizon Business Services II Local

Metered Rate Pricing Structure 1/

Regional Metered Line/ List Rate Metered:

Fidil I.	DOCA RAIOII	φZ7.00		
	Jacksonville	\$23.00		
	Miami	\$23.00		
	Orlando (BellSouth)	\$23.00		
	Orlando (Sprint)	\$26.00		
	Tampa	\$23.00		
Plan 2:	Other FL	\$28.00		
Perional Matarad Line Logal Dar Minute Data				

Regional Metered Line Local	Per Minute Rate:		
Plan 1:	Boca Raton	\$0.0250	
	Jacksonville	\$0.0250	
	Miami	\$0.0250	
	Orlando (BellSouth)	\$0.0250	
	Orlando (Sprint)	\$0.0250	
	Tampa	\$0.0250	
Plan 2:	Other FL	\$0.0250	

Local Metered T1/ISDN-PRI

Local Metered T1/ ISDN- PRI Per Minute Rate

Metered Feature Package (optional)\*

#### \*Metered Feature Package includes:

- Calling Party Number delivery (outbound) with Caller ID Blocking Selective OR
- Caller ID Blocking-Complete (mutually exclusive to CPN Delivery)
- Call Forward Variable
- Caller Transfer OR Three-way Conference Calling
- Speed Dial (8 codes)
- Caller ID w/Name (inbound)
- Call Waiting/ Cancel Call Waiting

#### <u>Benefits</u>:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

\$540 per T1/ISDN-PRI

\$0.005/minute

\$19.00

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the densest zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

<u>1</u>/

These rates are grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive these rates until their current agreement expires on existing lines or T1/PRIs only. The rates will not be offered to renewals or new customers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Ν

Ν

#### 13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

## 13.2 Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at <u>www.verizonbusiness.com</u> ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service offered in the MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3.

must subscribe to service under Product Package Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21 as described in The Guide.

must be a new business services facilities-based customer or a new business services customer provisioned via UNE-Platform (UNE-P), or an existing business services facilities-based customer or an existing business services customer provisioned via UNE-P who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in Section3.1.2.3.1, except for non-recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Order Expedite Charge (per line or trunk)	\$60.00
T-1 Order Expedite Charge (per T1)	\$1400.00

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

#### Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PR!)

Boca Raton Jacksonville Miami Orlando (BeliSouth) Orlando (Sprint) Pian 1: 1/ \$67.00 \$67.00 \$67.00 \$67.00 \$67.00 \$56.00 \$56.00 \$56.00 \$56.00 Plan 1: \$56.00

Plan 2 (Rest of State): \$67.00 1/ Plan 2 [Rest of State]: \$56.00

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

В	\$65.00 <u>1</u> /
В	\$61.00
С	\$1,400.00 <u>2</u> /
С	\$1,325.00

#### Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

1/ This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing line/trunks only. If additional new lines/trunks are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1, 2007.

2/ This rate is grandfathered as of April 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing line only. If additional new T1/PRI (Per T1) are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines, effective April 1, 2007. The rate will not be offered to renewals or new customers.

Issued: June 25, 2007

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Effective: July 1, 2007

Tampa

\$67.00

\$56.00

N N

N

N

N

Ν

N N T

Ν

Ν

Т

#### 13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

#### 13.2 Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan 1/

The Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus is a flexible, integrated solution for small and medium businesses. The Flex T1 Plus must be configured with a minimum of 12 circuits (of which 6 must be Local trunks or lines; but cannot be both). Beyond the 6 required Local trunks or lines, the additional 6 circuits (in DS-0 increments) may be Integrated Internet Access, Frame Relay, Local Lines, Local Trunks , Private Internet Protocol Services and Metro Private Line(Lit buildings only). Customers will be charged a per circuit/trunk charge for the required 12 circuits/trunks and any additional circuits/trunks added on top of the initial 12

#### Eligibility

Customer must subscribe to service under a Verizon Business Services II Agreement or renew under a Verizon Business Services II Agreement with a minimum 1 year commitment as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" located on the Company's Internet site at <u>www.verizonbusiness.com</u>.

Customer must also subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus offering as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3 ("Companion Intrastate Service").

The Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus cannot be used in conjunction with the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-circuit basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

 Service
 Monthly Recurring Charge

 Flex T1 Plus
 \$40 (\$35 in a Local Lit Building) Per Circuit (minimum of 12 circuits and 6 must be local)

Customers are eligible to receive Verizon Business Services II Local discounts on top of the monthly recurring charge for: Integrated Internet Access, Frame Relay, Local, Local Trunks, Private IP service, and Metro Private Lin e(Lit Buildings Only).

#### Additional benefits

In addition to the monthly recurring charge, customers will receive the benefits of the Companion Intrastate Service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3.

Non Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus as specified in Section 3.1.3. Customers are eligible to utilize the Local Installation Waiver Promotion. Verizon will waive the one-time installation charges which include Port charges and/or DS1 local loop access associated with the implementation of Integrated Internet Access, Frame Relay, Local, Local Trunks, Private Internet Protocol Services, Metro Private Line(Lit Buildings Only) within the 48 contiguous US States under this Agreement. Customer will receive the promotional waiver for the length of the contract term. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

1/ Beginning July 1, 2007, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Ν

Ν